
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp 
John Major  
Anthony Way 
 

  
Published: 1 July 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/central/democracy/comm_reports/index.php 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
[...]
fficulties; 
 
2. provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute Members 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2009 (to follow) 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be considered in Public 
and that the items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Title of Report    Page 

5 Disabled People's Plan 
 

 
 

 1 - 4 
 

6 Performance and Budget Report 
 

 
 

 5 - 30 
 

7 2009/10 Work Programme: Background report and Discussions 
 

31 - 34 

8 Forward Plan 
 

 
 

 35 - 42 
 

 
Hillingdon's Disabled People's Plan 2009 - 2012  (to follow) 
 
The Transformation Agenda and Direct Payments in Hillingdon - Draft 
Scoping Report 



This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 
 

 
DISABLED PEOPLE’S PLAN 

Report author: Gary Collier 
Contact: 01895 250570 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To consult the Committee on the contents of the Disabled People’s Plan and 
action plan. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Question the officers on any aspect of the plan and action plan. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. POC was informed about the development of the plan at its April 

meeting.  This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to 
give its views on the contents of the plan and action plan.  The 
Committee’s views can then be relayed to Cabinet at its meeting on the 
16th July 2009 where it will be asked to approve the plan. 

 
2. The Disabled People’s Plan and action plan are attached to this report. 
 
Definition of Disability 
 
3. The definition of disability used by the Council is that contained within 

the Disability Discrimination Act, 1995 (as amended 2005).  This states 
that a person has a disability if they have a physical or mental 
impairment which has a substantial and long term adverse effect on 
their ability to carry out normal day-to-day activities.   

 
Social Model of Disability 
 
4. Through its Disability Equality Scheme, the Council adopted the social 

model of disability. This model acknowledges that, in many situations, it 
is not the disability that creates disadvantage but the attitudes and 
responses of services and people that cause social exclusion. This 
means that disabled people should not have to adapt to or accept any 
disadvantage in the provision of services but that services provided by 
the Council and its partners should be organised and delivered to 
ensure that disabled people do not suffer discrimination. The approach 
that is being taken to the development of the Plan reflects this 
fundamental principle. 

 
Developing the Plan 
 
5. The consultation that has taken place as part of the process of 

developing the Disabled People’s Plan is the most extensive 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 
 

consultation that the Council has undertaken with disabled people.  
The following summarises the key elements of that process: 
a) an initial meeting with disabled people with a broad range of 

disabilities and voluntary organizations representing the
[...]
rvices, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 
 

8. A number of these themes are common with the outcomes of the 
consultation for the Disabled Children’s Strategy, particularly around 
reducing the fear of crime, enabling disabled people to contribute to 
their community and improving pathways to economic and social well-
being. 

 
 
Joint Working 
 
9. The Disabled People’s Plan helps to identify a number of examples of 

where partnership working both between Council departments and also 
between agencies across the statutory, voluntary and private sectors 
either already helps to deliver better outcomes for disabled people or will 
do so.  Amongst these examples are: 

• Transition – jointly funded, dedicated staff based in ASCHH who work 
closely with the Children with Disabilities and Special Educational Needs 
Teams.  The officers work with young people from the age of 17 with the 
intention of making the move to adult services as seamless as possible; 

 
• Mental health well-being centre – this is a partnership between the 

statutory (CNWL), voluntary (MIND, CAB) and private (Boots) sectors to 
develop a service for people with mental health needs that will prevent the 
need for more intensive support and interventions.  Its High Street setting 
will help to ‘normalise’ this area of disability; 

 
• Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living (H-CIL) – a partnership between 

Adult Social Care, Hillingdon Community Health Services and Dash is 
enabling disabled people and their carers to get independent advice and 
support about their daily living equipment needs and the ways in which 
these can be met.  Disabled people can also gain access to advice and 
information about a range of disability-related issues. 

 
Implementation 
 
10. The intention is to embed implementation of the plan into the Council’s 

performance management systems.  It is for this reason that the issues 
identified by disabled people have been addressed within the plan in 
line with the priorities contained in the Sustainable Communities 
Strategy 2008 – 2018 

 
11. Each of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) theme groups will have 

responsibility for monitoring the actions within the plan that come within 
their remit and reporting will be undertaken quarterly on an exceptions 
basis.  The aspects of the plan relating to children will be reported to 
the Children’s Trust Board. The Healthier Communities and Older 
People theme group will have overall ownership of the plan and will 
review it in its entirety twice a year.  

 

Page 3



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 
 

12. It is intended that quarterly reports will be made to the Performance 
Group chaired by the Deputy Chief Executive.  At a department level 
the lead person for equalities and diversity will have the responsibility 
for collating performance reporting information.  It is also intended that 
quarterly reports will be made to the Council’s Disabled People’s 
Champion. 

 
13. POC should be aware that a much more detailed action plan will sit 

behind the one appended to this report.  The details from this will be 
uploaded into the Council’s performance management database, 
Excelsis.  Actions that are the responsibility of partners such as the 
PCT will be included within the work plan for HCOP. 

 
Publicising the Plan 
 
14. Subject to the plan being approved by Cabinet, it is intended that it be 

officially launched at the Disabled People’s Assembly meeting in 
September 2009.  The plan will also be made available in different 
formats. 

 
Plan Review 
 
15. As with the Older People’s Plan, it is proposed that the Disabled 

People’s Plan will be a living document that will be reviewed on an 
annual basis. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
  

PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT 
 
 

Contact Officers: Dan Kennedy / Steve Cross 
Telephone: 7261/0398 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The Terms of Reference for Overview Committees include: 
 

“To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including 
the management of finances and risk).” 

 
The Performance and Budget Report provides the Overview Committee with an overview 
of the performance and budget position of the Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Group for 2008/09. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. Consider, question officers and comment on the reports, as appropriate. 
2. Agree to raise any concerns with the relevant Cabinet member  
3. Or note the content of the reports. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
The Performance and Budget Report provides a review of the actions taken to meet the 
Council Plan targets, the Local Area Agreement targets (both of which are outcome 
driven) and performance indicators (local and national) that the groups use to manage 
and monitor their performance (and are available quarterly).  This report responds to 
comments from the Committee requesting that additional supporting information is 
provided to the Committee about performance rather than a high-level summary.  
Additional information has been made available in the appendices to this report.  Given 
the year end requirements to finalise performance and budget out-turn, this is the first 
opportunity to report the performance and budget position to the Overview Committee for 
the year 2008/09. 
 
BACKING DOCUMENTS 
 
• Performance report and budget out-turn report 2008/09 
 
SUGGESTED OVERVIEW ACTIVITY. 
 

1. The Committee to question Officers about their Groups’ performance and budget 
position. 

2. Make recommendations to Cabinet or Cabinet Member as appropriate 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
  

Section A – Serving our community & customers  
 
CUSTOMER CARE STANDARDS 

Complaints 
A complaint, as defined by the Council’s corporate policy and procedure is: ‘An 
expression of dis-satisfaction by telephone, personal visit or in writing, about the standard 
of service, actions or lack of action by the council or its staff affecting an individual or 
group of customers.’ 
 
For the year 2008/09, 
 
• A total of 499 complaints at the first stage of the complaints procedures were received. 
• Of the 499 complaints received, most (389) were received for housing related 

services, of which 210 were for Hillingdon Homes.  Overall this represents a decrease 
of 18 complaints compared to the year 2007/08 (when a total of 407 housing related 
complaints were received) 

• 110 complaints were received for adult social care at stage 1 of the social care 
complaints procedure, an increase of 15 from the previous year.  The increase in the 
number of complaints was expected – during 2008/09 the complaints team have 
actively promoted access to the complaints procedure to carers and relatives of 
people receiving services, as well as service users themselves. 

• Overall, 87% of complaints were responded to within 10 days, exceeding the council’s 
customer care target that 80% of complaints should be responded to within 10 days. 

• There are five main corporate categories for complaints: ‘Against council policy, failure 
to perform, officer conduct, poor service, and racial incident’.  There was a higher 
incidence of Adult Social Care and Hillingdon Homes complaints relating to poor 
service whereas in Housing Services there was a higher incidence of complaints 
relating  against council policy. 

• Complaints and customer feedback are used to make service improvements.  Some 
examples include: 

 
o Housing repairs – Due to an increase in complaints about central heating issues 

during the cold winter months, Hillingdon Homes and Adult Social Care Health and 
Housing staff have been working with the heating contractor to ensure procedures 
are in place to protect vulnerable tenan
[...]
of benefits 
towards the latter part of the year. This budget may face increasing pressures during 
2009/10 if the increase in take up is sustained.  
 
Homelessness: £224k pressure (£168k adverse) 
 
The homelessness budget was under pressure throughout the year. As the current 
benefit regime for PSL remained advantageous, the adverse budget impact was mainly 
due to reducing numbers, which partly resulted from the success of the prevention effort. 
This along with difficulties in sustaining void rates at a low level contributed to the 
movement in variance at period 13.  
 
Other Housing Areas 
 
There were also other various other smaller movements at period 13 within the other 
housing areas. This includes additional (legal) costs relating to an Anti Social Behaviour 
Order for the Caravan Sites budget, while the variance for Careline was due to increased 
staffing support. The change in Other Housing Services resulted from a number of 
smaller budget areas spending to budget. 
 
Housing HRA - £252k underspend (£63k favourable) 
 
The final outturn position for the HRA shows an underspend of £252k, representing a 
small favourable movement of £63k from the M11 position. 
 

Page 9



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
  

Division of Service

Forecast 
Variance 
Month 13
£000

Forecast 
Variance 
Month 11
£000

Change 
from 

Month 11
£000

 HH Ltd: General and Special Services +102 -153 +255
 HH Ltd: Repairs Services -47 +153 -200
 LBH: General and Special Services -78 +113 -191
 LBH: Repairs Services +162 +163 -1
 Other Expenditure -470 -785 +315
 Income +79 +320 -241
 In Year (Surplus) / Deficit  -252 -189 -63  

 
Hillingdon Homes  had a small overall overspend of £55k with the General and Special 
Services overspend of £255k, due to increased costs for insurance premiums and energy 
costs, being largely offset by an underspend of £200k within the Repairs Service that 
mainly due to insurance income r
[...]
s a similar 
approach to that adopted for the Mental Health Programme.  It was therefore 
advantageous to delay the programme pending the outcome of this bid which is expected 
to be known in 2009/10, the £60k spend reflects this strategy.  The amount of spend in 
2009/10 will depend on finalising sites, which in turn will then enable the SHG bid to the 
Homes and Communities Agency to be finalised.  Other parts of the programme have 
also contributed to this major slippage including difficulties in identifying suitable 
replacement sites for some services. 
 
The slippage of £268k on IMG/ESCR is due to a) delay in the Children’s scanning 
element becoming operational as both Adult Social Care & Children’s will benefit from a 
joint implementation and; b) other changes in the overall timetable of the implementation 
of the new client / financial system for Adult Social Care & Children’s services.  There is a 
large capital financing of this programme made up of Grants for which there are no 
restrictions and it is primarily these balances that have been carried forward into 2009/10. 
 
Budget Planning  
 
MTFF Review Process 
 
The Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) process has been refreshed to meet the 
challenges posed by the adverse economic conditions. The budget process for 2010/11 
and beyond as agreed by Business Transformation Board (BTB) will focus on a number 
of themes including: 
 

• Cross cutting transformation projects including Customer Experience and ICT 
reorganisation will deliver efficiencies through new ways of working. 

• Prioritisation of services to identify services that may not be essential. 
• Income generation / maximisation of funding opportunities. 

 
These will impact on the local ASCH&H process for efficiencies and savings. The 
approach at a Directorate level will include looking at opportunities for identifying 
efficiencies by looking at new ways of working and, a more rigorous zero based approach 
towards individual budgets.
[...]
the 4th quarter from the 1st January 2009, 7 applicants 
completed purchases.  The take-up of the scheme has been affected by the downturn in 
the economy and the associated impact on the housing market. 
 
Target 41 - Promote increased capacity for sheltered housing in the private sector 
 
Key actions to achieve the target 

• CP041.1 - Progress with a major developer the development of private sector 
assisted living housing specifically for older people - on the RAF site in West 
Ruislip - complete planning process with developer by March 2009., 

• CP041.2 - Finalise discussions and negotiations with a private sector developer 
for new build sheltered housing in Ruislip. 

• CP041.3 - Market the Frank Welch Court site to develop housing to meet the 
needs of older people. 

 
Year end position 
AMBER - Detailed negotiations over the contract and price are continuing for the 
provision of affordable sheltered housing.  The negotiations have been extended due to 
the need to re-appraise the financial viability of the scheme and confirm funding sources 
in light of the fall in land values arising from the economic down-turn.  Grant application to 

Page 13



Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
  

be submitted by the Registered Social Landlord partner to the Homes and Communities 
Agency once terms have been agreed. 
 
Discussions about the future use of The Frank Welch Court site development is 
continuing with a recommendation from the Housing Supply Team to redevelop as an 
extra care scheme.  The speed with which this site is to be disposed has been affected 
by the fall in land values and the need to remove a restrictive covenant.  This site is 
going forward to the Strategic Property Group. 
 
Target 45 - Maintain an excellent housing/council tax benefit service and housing 
service, demonstrating value for money and increase benefit take up and improve the 
speed and accuracy of benefit applications -
[...]
utumn 2009. 

NI 132 Timeliness of social care assessments 76 90.0 87.9% 80.4% 80.7% 75.00% Overall on track to achieve the target by March 2011 
that 94% of assessments will be completed within 28 
days. During 2008/09 assessment and care 
management functions have been restructured and 
business processes improved to achieve the target.  A 
new information system is being implemented during 
2009/10 to strengthen management information and 
workshops will be held with new teams to support those 
teams achieve the target.  At the end of March 2009, 
provisional performance for NI 132 is being finalised 
and checks being made in line with audit requirements

NI 141 Number of vulnerable people achieving 
independent living

48.7 69.3 75.64% 93.55 Expected to be on track. Latest performance as at 
December 2008 was high at 93.55%

NI 142 Number of vulnerable people who are 
supported to maintain independent living

98.9 99 99.06% 99.1 Expected to be on track. Latest performance at 
December 2008 was 99.10%

NI 150 Adults in contact with secondary mental health 
services in employment

7.20% 7.20% Government Office for London did not agree proposed 
baseline and further data will be available from the 
Information Centre for Health and Social Care in 
Summer 2009. Targets to be agreed following 
agreement of baseline.
MH Strategy sets out the direction of travel to achieve 
an increase in paid employment for people with mental 
health needs

Page 1 of 1

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
   

 
2009/10 WORK PROGRAMME: BACKGROUND REPORT AND DISCUSSIONS  
 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Francis 
Telephone: 01895 556454 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to agree the issues Members wish to include in their review.  
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. Further question officers on the major issues relating to the chosen topic 
 

2. Identify the scope and key lines of enquiry for the review 
 

3. Agree the work programme and the scheduling of witness sessions  
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. At the last meeting of the Committee (the first of the 2009/10 Council year), Members 

considered potential topics for the year ahead. The Committee asked officers to 
produce a scoping report on the Transformation Agenda and Direct Payments in 
Hillingdon. 

 
2. Officers will be attending this meeting to answer any questions arising from the draft 

scoping report. This will enable Members to identify the main issues that they wish to 
cover in relation to the chosen topic, and further plan the year ahead. This planning 
could also include the order that the Committee wish to undertake their work. 

 
4. The draft Work Programme is produced below for Members to discuss.    
 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
1. Members agree the scope and terms of reference for their first major review 

 
2. Members agree the order in which they will undertake this work 
 
 
PAPERS ATTACHED TO THIS ITEM 
 

1. A draft scoping report on the Transformation Agenda and Direct Payments in 
Hillingdon is attached. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC 9th July 2009 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 
   

 
 
All meetings to start at 7.00pm unless otherwise indicated.  
 
 

Meetings  Room 
  
16th June 2009 CR 4 
9th July 2009 CR 5 
2nd September 2009 CR 6 
14th October 2009 CR 3 
17th November 2009 CR 6 
10th December 2009 CR 5 
28th January 2010 CR * 
16th February 2010 CR * 
25th March 2010 CR * 
22nd April 2010 CR * 

 
 
* Rooms to be allocated by FM 
 
 
Social Services, Health & Housing Policy Overview Committee 
 
2009/10 DRAFT Work Programme 
 
Meeting Date Item 

Aims & Challenges 

Transformation Agenda - Presentation 

Brief update report on Hillingdon Independent 
Living Centre (HILC) 

Work Programme for 2009/10 

16th  June 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Quarterly Performance and
[...]
Appendix A - Cabinet June Appendix A Council Plan Q4
	Appendix B - LAA 2008 Monitoring Quarter Four

	7 2009/10 Work Programme: Background report and Discussions
	8 Forward Plan
	2009 - 07 to 10

	The Transformation Agenda and Direct Payments in Hillingdon - Draft Scoping Report



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing Policy 
Overview Committee 
Thursday, 9 July 2009 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Patricia Jackson 
John Major 
Anthony Way 
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
  
 
Apologies:  
Peter Kemp 
 
Officers Present:  
  
 
Also Present  
  
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
Apologies: Cllr Peter Kemp 

 
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None. 
 

12. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2009 (TO 
FOLLOW) 
 
Notes of the meetings held on 16th June 2009 were agreed as an accurate record.  
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

13. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 
 

14. DISABLED PEOPLE'S PLAN 
 

Disabled People’s Plan 
 

The Joint Commissioning Service Manager introduced the Disabled People’s Plan 
and Action Plan. 
 
The following points were noted: 

• The consultation to develop the Disabled People’s Plan has been the most 
extensive the Council has undertaken with Disabled People. 

• A series of meetings, including a meeting of the Disabled People’s Assembly, 
questionnaires and workshops were used during the consultation process. 

• Key themes to emerge from the consultation included reducing the fear of 
crime, enabling disabled people to make a valid contribution to their 
communities and improving pathways to economic and social well-being. 

• A much more detailed action plan (than the one considered by Committee) is 
being developed which will be uploaded into the Council’s performance, 
management database, Excelsis.  

• The Disabled People’s Plan will be a living document which will be reviewed 
annually. 

 
In response to Members questions the following points were noted: 

• The mental health well-being centre is a partnership between the statutory 
(CNWL), voluntary (MIND and CAB) and private (Boots Chemist) sectors.   

• This will open in Boots Chemist on the High Street in January 2010 and be 
funded by CNWL. 

 
The Committee thanked officers for producing a clear and concise report. 
 
Resolved 
1. That the report be commended to Cabinet 
 
2. That officers be requested to provide brief updates on the Disabled People’s 
Plan / Action Plan and Carers Assessments in January 2010. 

 
 

15. PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT 
 
Performance and Budget Report 
 
Head of Improvement and Head of Finance said the report covered 
A. Customer Care Standards 
B. Achieving Value for Money 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

C. Strengthening Planning and Performance 
D. Building a Culture for Success. 
 

The report provided an overview of the performance and budget position of the Adult 
Social Care, Health and Housing Group for 2008/09.There had continued to be good 
progress on customer care, but the report focussed more on where there were 
further opportunities to improve: 

• Of the 499 complaints received during 2008/9, 389 were about housing, of 
which 210 were for Hillingdon Homes. 

• 87% of Stage 1 complaints received a response within ten days compared to 
a Council target of 80%. 

• The 3 most common themes of complaints were: 
1. Perception of staff conduct  
2. Policy 
3. Quality of care 

• ASCH&H are working with Hillingdon Homes to improve responses in dealing 
with the underlying service issues. 

 
It was difficult to say how the Credit Crunch would impact on ASCH&H budgets in 
the medium to long term e.g. as a result of any increase in homelessness.  
In response to Members’ questions the following comments were made: 

• Officers confirmed that complaints statistics do not include Members enquiries 
which are investigated separately. 

• Members noted that boiler and gas safety checks are conducted by the same 
contractor. Officers are looking at ways to use both the Environment Act and 
Nuisance Act to gain access to properties to test appliances.   

• The legal costs relating to an Anti Social Behaviour Order for the Caravan site 
will put a cost pressure on the budget for next year. 

• Officers confirmed that the gross budget of £28.4 m for Learning Disability did 
include the contribution from the Primary Care Trust. 

• Officers were also asked to confirm which ASC Homes were affected by the 
£5m slippage relating to the 'MH &LD Modernisation' as shown in the Capital 
table on page 10 and the 2nd paragraph following this table on page 11.  
Officers have confirmed that this relates to Charles Curran and Hatton Grove, 
the outcome of the external grant bid should be known in Q3 following which 
a revised timetable can be drafted. 

• The new liquid logic system has improved the time taken to conduct care 
assessments but feedback on assessments has taken longer than expected 
in some cases. 

• The single point of access for Adult Social Care improvement programme is 
investigating the possibility of adopting the customers’ NHS number as a 
single point of reference. The Deputy Director confirmed that  
barcodes are currently being used on document imaging to improve 
performance. 

• Key performance targets include: 
1. Target 40 – Extending the first time buyers deposit scheme 
2. Target 41 – Promote increased capacity for sheltered housing 
3. Target 45 – Maintaining excellent housing/council tax benefits service 
4. NI 132 – Timeliness of social care assessments 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

• Other areas of work include: Information systems modernisation, single point 
of access for Adult Social Care, Communications, Customer Engagement and 
Safeguarding Adults 

 
Resolved 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That officers be congratulated on the clear format of the report. 

 
3. That officers be requested to integrate trends data on complaints into the next 
quarterly performance report.  

 
4. That officers be requested to supply further information on the time taken to 
provide feedback on social care assessments (mental health) 

 
That the many positive aspects of the services the Department provides be 
welcomed including the evidence of preventative measures taken in relation to 
carers and vulnerable adults 
 
 
Budget Planning Report for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Services 
2010/11 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report.  
 
He explained that this was the first of two opportunities for the Committee to discuss 
the budget planning for 2010/11. In introducing the report he said that the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast had been refreshed to take account of the challenges 
posed by the economic climate. As a result, the budget for 2010/11 and beyond 
would focus on the several themes including: cross cutting transformation projects 
(customer experience and ICT reorganisation), the prioritisation of services and 
income generation and maximising funding opportunities. 
 
Resolved 
1. That cautious congratulations be offered to officers’ work on the Budget so far 
and the department’s management of it. 

 
 

16. 2009/10 WORK PROGRAMME: BACKGROUND REPORT AND DISCUSSIONS 
 

2009/10 Work Programme: Background report and Discussions 
 
Members were presented with details of the Committee’s work programme for 
2009/10 together with a draft scoping report on ‘The Transformation Agenda and 
Direct Payments in Hillingdon’. 
 
Discussion took place on the remit of the review and the dangers of trying to cover 
too many topics.  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

The Chairman suggested that as the Committee had already received an 
introductory presentation on the Transformation Agenda at the June meeting, the 
methodology should be amended to reflect this. The Committee agreed that the 
methodology of the review should be amended to specifically concentrate on case 
studies, commissioning / market development and monitoring / safeguarding. 
 
In undertaking the review, Members asked that contact be made with other local 
authorities such as Surrey County Council and other beacon authorities to learn from 
their experiences of implementing the Transformation agenda. 
 
Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings. The 
Committee requested brief updates on the Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living 
(HCIL) (October 2009), Carers Assessments and the Disabled People’s Plan 
(January 2010) to be added to the work programme. 
                 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the scoping report be agreed subject to the methodology being amended 
to reflect the Committee’s views and for this methodology to be circulated to 
the Committee by e-mail. 

 
2. That the first witness session of the review in September 2009 focus on case 
studies 

 
3. That Democratic Services contact the Opposition Party Lead for details of his 
contacts at other Local Authorities working on the Transformation agenda. 

 
4. That the Work Programme be amended to include brief update reports on 
HCIL in October and Carers Assessments and the Disabled People’s Plan in 
January 2010. 

 
 

17. FORWARD PLAN 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan from July to October 2009. 
 
Resolved  
1. That the report be noted 
 
2. That officers be requested to circulate copies of the standard Item – 

Supporting People Update Report on a Quarterly Basis for information 
 
 
 


